instrument. Furthermore, the number of potential hedged items and the disclosures for hedge accounting were extended.
The new regulations on hedge accounting will be applied prospectively. All currently existing hedges meet the requirements
for hedge accounting in accordance with IFRS 9 and can be continued without amendment.

As the regulations for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities in accordance with IFRS 9 essentially corre-
spond to the previous regulations in IAS 39, this has not resulted in any changes.

The following table shows the reconciliation of the original measurement categories and carrying amounts of the financial
assets and liabilities under IAS 39 as at 31 December 2017 with the new measurement categories and carrying amounts in
accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

.

4 Consolidated financial statements | Notes to the 2018 consolidated financial statements

126

Reconciliation IFRS 9 – classification and measurement

€m

Category
of

IAS 39 1)

Carrying
amount
IAS 39

31 Dec. 2017

Reclassi-
fications

Not in
scope of

IFRS 9

Measure-
ment

adjust-
ments

Category
of

IFRS 9 2)

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

1 Jan. 2018

Assets

Financial investments − available for sale at cost AfS 87.1

  Non-current investments – no significant influence 36.9 -5.3 FVTPL 31.6

  Non-current investments of minor importance – significant
  influence 50.2 -50.2 -

Financial investments − available for sale at fair value AfS 179.3

  Non-current investments – no controlling influence 169.0 FVOCI 169.0

  Short-term financial investments 10.3 FVTPL 10.3

Loans and other interest-bearing receivables LaR 203.5 203.5 -3.2 AC 200.3

Trade receivables and other operating receivables LaR 2,265.4

  Trade receivables and other operating receivables – amortised
  cost 1,999.4 -158.2 -2.2 AC 1,839.0

  Trade receivables and other operating receivables – fair value
  through profit or loss 266.0 -0.3 FVTPL 265.7

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 2,108.6

  Cash and cash equivalents − amortised cost 1,902.2 AC 1,902.2

  Cash and cash equivalents − fair value through profit or loss 206.4 FVTPL 206.4

Derivatives − hedge accounting Hedge 1.7 1.7 Hedge 1.7

Derivatives − held for trading HfT 15.0 15.0 FVTPL 15.0

4,860.6 4,860.6 -208.4 -11.0 4,641.2

Liabilities

Bonds payable, bank loans, and miscellaneous
financial liabilities FLAC 10,703.3 10,703.3 AC 10,703.3

Trade payables, liabilities relating to personnel, and
miscellaneous operating liabilities FLAC 3,740.3 3,740.3 -436.0 AC 3,304.3

Liabilities from finance lease FLAC 16.6 16.6 -16.6 -

Derivatives − hedge accounting Hedge 0.0 0.0 Hedge 0.0

Derivatives − held for trading HfT 37.8 37.8 FVTPL 37.8

Non-controlling interests with put options FLAC 66.2 66.2 AC 66.2

14,564.2 14,564.2 -452.6 14,111.6

1)  AfS: Available for sale, LaR: Loans and receivables, Hedge: Hedge accounting; HfT: Held for trading, FLAC: Financial liabilities at amortised cost

2)  AC: Amortised cost, FVTPL: Fair value through profit or loss, FVOCI: Fair value through other comprehensive income, Hedge: Hedge accounting

The effect of initial application of the new impairment model on 1 January 2018 recognised directly in equity is shown in the
following table.

Reconciliation of loss allowances to IFRS 9

€m
Loans and other interest-

bearing receivables
Trade

receivables
Total

Loss allowances at 31 December 2017 (under IAS 39) -2.0 -88.6 -90.6